

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 15-2206, 15-2217, 15-2230, 15-2234, 15-2272, 15-2273,  
15-2290, 15-2291, 15-2292, 15-2294, 15-2304, and 15-2305

---

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS CONCUSSION  
INJURY LITIGATION

Cleo Miller; Judson Flint; Elmer Underwood; Vincent Clark, Sr.;  
Ken Jones; Fred Smerlas; Jim Rourke; Lou Piccone;  
James David Wilkins, II; Robert Jackson,

Appellants in 15-2217

(E.D. Pa. No. 2-12-md-02323)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Anita B. Brody, District Judge

---

John J. Pentz  
19 Widow Rites Lane  
Sudbury, MA 01776  
T: 978.261.5725  
F: 978.405.5161  
jjpentz3@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Issues .....	4
Related Cases and Proceedings.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Approving A Settlement That Treats Identically Situated Class Members Differently Based Upon an Arbitrary Cutoff Date.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. There is No Adequate Class Representative For Class Members Who Have Not Yet Been Diagnosed With A Compensable Disease, But Will Be Diagnosed With CTE in the Future.....	12
C. The Settlement Makes Essential Allocation Decisions Among Different Kinds of Plaintiffs.....	16
D. There is No Permissible Basis For The Differential Treatment of Identically Situated CTE Class Members.....	19
E. The Discriminatory Treatment of Class Members Who Die With CTE After April 22, 2015 Requires Reversal.....	24

F. CTE Claims Should Have Been Carved  
Out Of This Settlement.....26

Conclusion.....31

Certifications.....32

Certificate of Service.....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

page

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....10,12,13,18,25

*Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*,  
681 F.3d 170 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.2012).....6, 9,17,24

*Georgine v. Amchem Prods. Inc.*, 83 F.3d 610 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996).....16,

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*, 667 F.3d 273, 295 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2011).....12
